
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr
Chief Officer (Governance)
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu)

1

Contact Officer:
Janet Kelly 01352 702301
janet.kelly@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr Teresa Carberry (Chair)

Councillors: Bill Crease, Gladys Healey, Ian Hodge, Dave Mackie, Gina Maddison, 
Ryan McKeown, Debbie Owen, Andrew Parkhurst, Carolyn Preece, Fran Lister and 
Jason Shallcross

Co-opted Members:
Lisa Allen, Lynn Bartlett and Wendy White

3 September 2024

Dear Sir/Madam

NOTICE OF HYBRID MEETING
EDUCATION, YOUTH & CULTURE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MONDAY, 9TH SEPTEMBER, 2024 at 2.00 PM

Yours faithfully

Steven Goodrum
Democratic Services Manager

Please note: Attendance at this meeting is either in person in the Delyn Committee 
Room, Flintshire County Council, County Hall, Mold, Flintshire or on a virtual basis.

The meeting will be live streamed onto the Council’s website.  The live streaming will 
stop when any confidential items are considered. A recording of the meeting will also 
be available, shortly after the meeting at https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact a member of the Democratic 
Services Team on 01352 702345.

Public Document Pack

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


2

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 MINUTES (Pages 5 - 22)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meetings 

held on the 23rd May,  28th May and 18th July 2024.

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the joint meeting 
held with the Social & Health Care Committee on the 27 June 
2024.

4 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION TRACKING (Pages 23 - 
36)
Report of Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator

Purpose: To consider the Forward Work Programme of the Education, 
Youth & Culture Overview & Scrutiny Committee and to inf
[...]
e=en_GB


3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS) 
(Link to Recording)

Councillor Jason Shallcross declared a personal interest in agenda item 11 as 
he was a School Governor of St David’s High School.

Councillor Ryan McKeown declared a personal interest in agenda item 10 as 
he was an LEA Governor at Broughton Primary School and Community 
Governor at St David’s High School.  He had also been given permission to 
speak by the Monitoring Officer before leaving the room. 

Councillor Dave Mackie declared a personal interest in agenda item 11 as he 
was a school governor at Hawarden High School. 

4. MINUTES (Link to Recording)
The Minutes  of the meeting held on the 21 March 2024 were approved as
moved and seconded. 

RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2024 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.

5. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Link to Recording)
The Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator presented the Forward Work Programme 
and Action Tracking Report for consideration and welcomed any questions from 
Members.

In response to a request for items to be included on the Forward Work 
Programme on redundancy payments, head teacher resignations and flexibility 
of the budget setting process, the Chief Officer (Education & Youth) suggested 
that Councillor Mackie email her identifying what specific information he 
required.  The School Balances report which would be presented in September 
would include information on the level of workforce restructuring in schools.  A 
clear position statement on teacher redundancies could also be provided at the 
same time.

In response to a request concerning the mechanisms for supporting schools 
through the budget challenges, the Chief Officer agreed to provide a report 
outlining the support that the portfolio provided to schools around finances, 
human resources and head teacher wellbeing when negotiating these 
processes.

In response to a question on the potential risk to the Authority if VAT was 
applied to private school fees,  The Senior Manager (Inclusion and 
Progression) commented that a review of capacity around specialist provision 
across the County was currently being carried out.  Information was also being 
collated on the financial pressures faced in schools around supporting children 

Page 6

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/site/mg_bounce.php?mg_a_id=29246&mg_m_id=5594&language=en_GB
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/site/mg_bounce.php?mg_a_id=29247&mg_m_id=5594&language=en_GB
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s80989/Draft%20Minutes%20E%20Y%20C%20OSC%2021.03.23%20Final.pdf?LLL=0
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/site/mg_bounce.php?mg_a_id=28081&mg_m_id=5594&language=en_GB
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s81297/Appendix%201%20Draft%20Forward%20Work%20Programme.pdf?LLL=0
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s81298/Appendix%202%20Action%20Tracking%20for%20the%20Education%20Youth%20Culture%20OSC.pdf?LLL=0


with Additional Learning Needs (ALN).  It was suggested that a report covering 
these issues could be presented to the Committee in the Autumn term.  

The Chief Officer confirmed that one of the methods used to meet that need 
was Out of County provision.  A workshop would be arranged for Members in 
the Autumn term which would include information on how that provision was 
managed.

Councillor Parkhurst then referred to the Action Tracking report and asked for 
an update on when the Emergency Planning arrangements would be circulated 
to Members.  The Facilitator agreed to chase this and circulate it to Members.

The recommendations within the report were supported.

RESOLVED:
(a) That the Forward Work Programme be noted;

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee, be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as 
the need arises; and

(c) That the progress made in completing the outstanding actions be noted.

6. CHA
[...]
.public-i.tv/site/mg_bounce.php?mg_a_id=29147&mg_m_id=5594&language=en_GB
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s81127/Attendance%20and%20Exclusions.pdf?LLL=0


LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - TO 
CONSIDER THE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED:

That the press and public be excluded for the remainder of the meeting for the 
following item by virtue of exempt information under paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).

9. SALTNEY & BROUGHTON SCHOOL NETWORK REVIEW

In presenting the report the Senior Manager (Planning and Provision) provided 
an update of the school network options for the Saltney/Broughton area.  
 
Following a request for information around future timescales, the Senior 
Manager agreed that this information be circulated to Committee Members 
following the meeting.

The recommendations within the report were support.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the options available for school modernisation in the Saltney and 
Broughton area be noted; and

(b) That the observations of the Committee for the school modernisation 
approach for the Saltney and Broughton area be provided to Cabinet 
prior to Cabinet approval.

10. WELSH GOVERNMENT’S (WG) SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES FOR 
LEARNING ROLLING CAPITAL INVESTMENT PROGRAMME AND 
MUTUAL INVESTMENT MODEL (MIM)

In presenting the report the Senior Manager (Planning and Provision) provided 
an update on the next wave of the Welsh Government (WG) Investment 
Programme.  Information was provided for Band A and B which included 
reference to grant funding, Special Schools, Pupil Referral Units and the Mutual 
Investment Model (MIM).  The committee was asked to consider the Council’s 
Strategic Outline Plan (SOP) which identified the future investment needs for 
the school estate over the next seven years via the Welsh Government’s 
Sustainable Learning Communities Fund.

Following a question from Councillor Andrew Parkhurst around cost pressures 
and revenue impactions, the Senior Manager agreed to go through this matter 
with him outside of the meeting.

The recommendations within the report were support.

Page 9



RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee noted the report; and 

(b) That the observations of the Committee be provided to Cabinet

11. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

None.

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 5.20 pm)

…………………………

Chair

Meetings of the Education, Youth & Culture Overview & Scrutiny Committee are 
webcast and can be viewed by visiting the webcast library at http://flintshire.public-
i.tv/core/portal/home

Page 10

http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


EDUCATION, YOUTH & CULTURE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

28 MAY 2024

Minutes of the special Education, Youth & Culture Overview & Scrutiny Committee of 
Flintshire County Council held as a hybrid meeting on Tuesday, 28 May 2024
PRESENT: Councillor Teresa Carberry (Chair)
Councillors:

CO-OPTEES:

Gladys Healey, Dave Mackie, Gina Maddison, Ryan 
McKeown, Debbie Owen, Andrew Parkhurst, Carolyn 
Preece, Jason Shallcross and Arnold Woolley

Lisa Allen and Lynne Bartlett

SUBSTITUTIONS:

ALSO PRESENT AS 
OBSERVERS:  

Councillors: Helen Brown (for Bill Crease) and
Mel Buckley (for Paul Cunningham)

Councillors: Glyn Banks, Marion Bateman, Chris Bithell, 
Gillian Brockley, David Coggins Cogan, Ron Davies, Chrissy 
Gee, David Healey, Dave Hughes, Dennis Hutchinson, 
Alasdair Ibbotson, Paul Johnson, Christine Jones, Allan 
Marshall, Hilary McGuill, Mike Peers, David Richardson, 
Dan Rose, Sam Swash, Linda Thew and Linda Thomas.

CONTRIBUTORS:

IN ATTENDANCE:

Councillor Mared Eastwood (Cabinet Member for Education, 
Welsh Language, Culture and Leisure); Chief Executive 
Strategic Executive Officer, and Strategic Finance Manager 
and Corporate Manager for People and Organisational 
Development.

Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator, Democratic Services 
Manager and Democratic Services Officer

12.22. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
None.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - TO 
CONSIDER THE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

The Chair commented that the Council was in favour of disclosing as much 
information as possible concerning the decision it makes.  For the reasons 
outlined on page 2 of the report the Chair asked for a proposer and seconder 
from Members of the Committee to exclude the press and public and move into 
Part 2.

RESOLVED:
That the press and public be excluded for the remainder of the meeting for the 
following item by virtue of exempt information under paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).

Page 11



13. FUTURE OPTIONS: LEISURE, LIBRARIES, AND MUSEUM SERVICES 

The Chief Executive introduced the report which outlined the Future Options for 
Leisure, Libraries and Museum Services for the committee to consider.  It was 
explained that the recommendations from this meeting would be taken to 
Cabinet later in the week.

The Strategic Executive Officer and Strategic Finance Manager provided a 
presentation which included an overview of the current operating arrangements 
and options appraisal for future delivery for the Committee to consider and 
share opinions on preferred options to Cabinet.  The Corporate Manager 
(People and Organisational Development) provided information on TUPE and 
explained the Pension implications.

A number of questions were raised by Members, with responses provided by 
Officers in attendance.  Questions asked covered the following areas:-

 The recommendations made by FMG Consulting Ltd;
 Members having sight of additional financial information, specifically 

around financial implications;
 The continuity of service and possible disruption to service users;
 Members having sight of legal advice; 
 Subsidy Legislation;

The Chair referred to the recommendations outlined within the report and 
suggested that, 
[...]
ay, 18 July 2024

PRESENT: Councillor Teresa Carberry (Chair)
Councillors:

CO-OPTEES:

Bill Crease, Paul Cunningham, Gladys Healey, Dave 
Mackie, Gina Maddison, Ryan McKeown, Debbie Owen, 
Andrew Parkhurst, Carolyn Preece, Jason Shallcross and 
Arnold Woolley

Lisa Allen, Lynne Bartlett and Wendy White

SUBSTITUTIONS: Councillor: Mel Buckley (for Rya McKeown)

CONTRIBUTORS:

IN ATTENDANCE:

Councillor Mared Eastwood (Cabinet Member for Education, 
Welsh Language, Culture and Leisure);  Leader of the 
Council, Chief Officer (Education and Youth), Senior 
Manager (Inclusion and Progression), Senior Manager 
(School Improvement) Learning Advisor (Health, Wellbeing 
& Safeguarding), Corporate Manager (Corporate Property 
and Assets) and Liam Ford Evans (Executive Director and 
CEO of Theatr Clwyd)

Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and Democratic Services 
Officer

15.22. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS) 
(Link to Recording)
Councillor Andrew Parkhurst declared a personal interest in Agenda item 6 
(Theatr Clwyd Business Plan) as he was a member of Theatr Clwyd.

Councillor Carolyn Preece declared a personal and prejudicial interest in 
Agenda item 6 (Theatr Clwyd Business Plan) as she was a member of Theatr 
Clwyd and a member of her family was undertaking a doctorate which they 
were part funding.

16. MINUTES (Link to Recording)
The minutes of the meeting held on the 10 May 2024 were presented for 
approval.

Councillor Andrew Parkhurst referred to recommendations (e) on the last page, 
which stated that further reports would be brought back to the Committee.  He 
then referred to a recent press article in relation to a contract agreement in 
principle and questioned why no further information had been provided to the 
Committee prior to this information being made public.  The Facilitator agreed 

Page 15

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/site/mg_bounce.php?mg_a_id=29601&mg_m_id=5848&language=en_GB
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/site/mg_bounce.php?mg_a_id=29602&mg_m_id=5848&language=en_GB
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s82365/Draft%20minutes%20Special%20Education%20Youth%20Culture%20OSC%2010%20May%202024%20Final.pdf?LLL=0


to speak to the relevant officers following the meeting to enquire when an 
update report would be provided to the Committee.  

The minutes were approved.
RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 May 2024 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.

17. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Link to Recording)

The Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator presented the Forward Work Programme 
and Action Tracking Report  for consideration and welcomed any questions 
from Members.

Councillor Andrew Parkhurst referred to page 19 of the Action Tracking Report, 
the outstanding Emergency Planning Arrangements item, and asked why the 
minutes of the EMRT meeting had not been provided to the Committee.  The 
Facilitator agreed to take this as an action from the meeting.

The recommendations within the report were supported.  

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be noted;

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee, be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as 
the need arises; and

(c) That the progress made in completing the outstanding actions be noted.

18. HEALTHY SCHOOLS SCHEME AND HEALTHY & SUSTAINABLE PRE-
SCHOOL SCHEME (HSPSS)  (Link to Recording)

The Learning Advisor (Health, Wellbeing & Safeguarding) introduced the report 
and provided background to the Welsh Network of Healthy Schools Scheme 
(WNHSS), which was now supported by all schools and 50 pre-school settings. 
The scheme also included links with Education and Health which promoted a 
healthy school curriculum ethos across the whole school community with 
communication and partnership at the heart of the scheme.  

The Chair asked if anonymous examples of the concerns raised by staff and 
where they were signposted and supported
[...]
he Healthy Schools programme in 2023/24 and 2024/25;

(b) That Members of the Committee formulate their conclusions and 
recommendations based on the information in the report and the 
discussion at the meeting; and 

(c) That the Committee formally thank the Learning Advisor (Health, Well-
being & Safeguarding) for the report and the work carried out with 
Schools.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - TO 
CONSIDER THE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

Councillor Andrew Parkhurst for an explanation why this was being considered 
under Part 2 proceedings.  It was explained that there was commercial 
sensitivity with regard to the Capital Project.

RESOLVED:

That the press and public be excluded for the remainder of the meeting for the 
following item by virtue of exempt information under paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).

Page 17



19. THEATR CLWYD BUSINESS PLAN – ANNUAL UPDATE (Link to 
Recording)

In presenting the report the Executive Director and CEO of Theatr Clwyd 
explained that included within the documents presented today were the 
Business Plan, Impact Report and Theatr Clwyd Accounts to March 2023.

The Corporate Manager (Corporate Property and Assets) and Executive 
Director and CEO of Theatr Clwyd provided responses to questions raised by 
the Committee.

The recommendation within the report was supported.

RESOLVED:
That the Committee note the content of the Theatr Clwyd Business Plan, the 
achievements delivered as identified in the Impact Report, and the financial 
position as detailed in the accounts provided.

20. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

None.

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 15.31 pm)

…………………………

Chair

Meetings of the Education, Youth & Culture Overview & Scrutiny Committee are 
webcast and can be viewed by visiting the webcast library at http://flintshire.public-
i.tv/core/portal/home

Page 18

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/site/mg_bou
[...]
ed for the 
Autumn term. 

Claire Sinnott 
/ Ceri Shotton

Information to be included in 
the NEWydd report added to 
the FWP for the November 
2024 meeting.

Completed

P
age 36



EDUCATION, YOUTH & CULTURE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Monday 9th September 2024

Report Subject Flintshire Youth Justice Service HMIP Inspection

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Education, Welsh Language and 
Culture 

Report Author Chief Officer (Education & Youth) 

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Flintshire Youth Justice Service (YJS) is a multiagency statutory partnership 
established in April 2000, further to the requirements of the Crime and Disorder 
Act 1998. 

The chief aim of the Flintshire YJS is to prevent offending and re-offending by 
children and young people aged 10-17 years in Flintshire. The Youth Justice 
Service has a statutory obligation under Section 40 of the Crime and Disorder Act 
1998 to develop an annual Youth Justice Plan which outlines its priorities for the 
forthcoming year in addition to reporting on governance, resources accountability 
and performance. 

HM Inspectorate of Probation (HMIP) is the independent inspector of youth justice 
and probation services in England and Wales. HMIP report on the effectiveness of 
probation and youth justice service work with adults and children. As part of their 
cycle of routine inspections, HMIP inspected Flintshire Youth Justice Service in 
March 2024. Their full report and findings were published in July 2024. 

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That members note the recommendations from the HMIP Inspection 
Report and are assured of the quality of provision of the Flintshire Youth 
Justice Service. 

2. That members endorse a robust approach to seeking the identified support 
that is currently identified as lacking from external partners.

Page 37

Agenda Item 5



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 THE YOUTH JUSTICE SERVICE

1.01 The Flintshire Youth Justice Service (YJS) is a multiagency statutory
[...]
6 -10.0% -319,403 -11.0%

525 CASTELL ALUN HIGH SCHOOL 68,201 1.0% 264,171 3.7%

529 ALUN SCHOOL 29,954 0.4% 49,893 0.6%

531 YSGOL MAES GARMON 102,780 2.9% 291,379 8.3%

533 ARGOED SCHOOL 194,582 5.6% 391,795 10.0%

551 ST DAVIDS HIGH SCHOOL 14,553 0.6% -46,714 -2.2%

-378,029 -366,117

1,054,983 2,217,816

676,954 1.3% 1,851,699 3.4%

Reserves 31st 

March 2024
% of Budget

Reserves 31st 

March 2023
% of Budget

601 YSGOL PEN COCH 172,755 7.5% 199,787 8.2%

602 YSGOL MAES HYFRYD 104,981 4.0% 172,957 6.3%

277,737 5.7% 372,744 7.2%

4,125,682 3.6% 7,243,043 5.9%

N.B. Balances include amounts set aside per school in HwB reserves

SECONDARY TOTAL

Specialist School

SPECIALIST TOTAL

GRAND TOTAL

PRIMARY TOTAL

Secondary School

SECONDARY - DEFICIT TOTALS

SECONDARY - SURPLUS TOTALS

SCHOOL RESERVES ANALYSIS MARCH 2024

Primary School

PRIMARY - DEFICIT TOTALS

PRIMARY - SURPLUS TOTALS

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



EDUCATION, YOUTH & CULTURE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Monday 9th September 2024

Report Subject Young Flintshire Participation Model 

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Education, Welsh Language, and 
Culture

Report Author Chief Officer (Education and Youth)

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report has been developed to provide Cabinet with an overview of the 
proposed Young Flintshire Participation Model for children and young people to 
have their voice heard about matters which affect them and speak to key 
decision makers in the local authority.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the Committee understands and supports the Young Flintshire 
Participation Model to engage children and young people in Flintshire in 
matters that impact on them and provide a mechanism for decision makers 
to hear their views.  

Page 55

Agenda Item 7



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING Participation and Engagement

1.01 United Nations Convention on the Rights of the Child (UNCRC)

The United Nations Convention on the 
[...]
uly 2024
	11. Education and Skills - Cover and analysis - Revised 15th August 24
	12. Education and Skills - EOY Report - 18th July 2024 - Revised 15th August 24
	13. A Well Managed Council - Cover and analysis - Revised 15th Aug 24
	14. A Well Managed Council - Rerun 15th Augut 2024


	9 Leisure, Libraries, Play, and Museum Services Update Report
	Enc. 1 for Leisure, Libraries, Play, and Museum Services Update Report






Minutes of the meeting


EDUCATION, YOUTH & CULTURE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
9 SEPTEMBER 2024

Minutes of the Education, Youth & Culture Overview & Scrutiny Committee of Flintshire 
County Council held as a hybrid meeting on Monday 9 September 2024.

PRESENT: Councillor Teresa Carberry (Chair)
Councillors: Bill Crease, Gladys Healey, Ian Hodge, Fran 

Lister, Dave Mackie, Gina Maddison, Ryan 
McKeown, Debbie Owen, Andrew Parkhurst, 
Carolyn Preece and Jason Shallcross

CO-OPTEES: Lynn Bartlett

ALSO PRESENT AS 
OBSERVERS:  

Councillors:  Marion Bateman, Helen Brown, 
David Coggins-Cogan, Carol Ellis, 
Alasdair Ibbotson and Paul Johnson

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Mared Eastwood (Cabinet Member for 
Education, Welsh Language, Culture and 
Leisure); Chief Executive; 
Chief Officer (Education and Youth); 
Senior Manager, Flintshire Youth Justice Service 
(for minute no. 24); 
Senior Manager (School Improvement); Learning 
Advisor (Health, Wellbeing & Safeguarding) (for 
minute no. 26);   
Corporate Manager (People and Organisational 
Development); Strategic Executive Officer; HR 
Business Partner, Strategic Finance Manager 
(Schools) and Strategic Finance Manager (for 
minute no. 28)

IN ATTENDANCE: Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator, Democratic 
Services Manager and Democratic Services 
Officers

21. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS) 
(Link to Recording)

Councillor Andrew Parkhurst declared a personal interest as his wife worked in a 
school.

22. MINUTES (Link to Recording)

The Minutes of the meetings held on the 23 May;  28 May; and 18 July 2024  
were presented for approval.

The minutes of the joint meeting with the Social & Health Care Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee on the 27 June 2024 were also presented for approval.

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/886591/start_time/120000
file://flintshire.gov.uk/shared/FCC_Fileshare_05/CommitteeTeam/Jan's%20Committee%20work/Education%20Youth%20&%20Culture/2024/9%20September%202024/(Link%20to%20Recording)
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s83220/Draft%20minutes%20Education%20Youth%20Culture%20OS%20Committee%20-%2023%20May%202024.pdf?LLL=0
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s83221/draft%20minutes%20Education%20Youth%20Culture%20OS%20Committee%20-%2028%20May%202024%20final.pdf?LLL=0
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s83222/draft%20minutes%20Education%20Youth%20Culture%20OSC%2018%20July%202024.pdf?LLL=0
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s83193/Draft%20Minutes%20Jt%20Education%20Youth%20Culture%20and%20Social%20Health%20Care%20OSC%2027.6.24.pdf?LLL=0


Councillor Fran Lister advised that she had been present at the Committee 
meeting held on 18 July.  The Facilitator said that the minutes would be amended 
to reflect this.

RESOLVED:

That, subject to the amendment listed above, the minutes of the meetings held on 
23 May, 28 May, 18 July, and the joint meeting held on 27 June be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.   

23. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION TRACKING (Link to 
Recording)

The Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator presented the Forward Work Programme and 
Action Tracking Report for consideration and welcomed any questions from 
Members.

Councillor Andrew Parkhurst referred to the action relating to the log from the 
EMRT meeting, the comments made by Audit Wales around the need for lessons 
to be learnt and to the response from the Council that a lessons learnt document 
had been created.  He asked whether this template had been used for lessons 
learnt following the snow alert.  The Facilitator agreed to speak to the relevant 
officers on this following the meeting. 

The recommendations within the report were supported.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be noted;

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee, be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as the 
need arises; and

(c) That the progress made in completing the outstanding actions be noted.

24. FLINTSHIRE YOUTH JUSTICE SERVICE HMIP INSPECTION (Link to 
Recording)

The Senior Manager, Flintshire Youth Justice Service and Flintshire Sorted 
presented the report (agenda item number 5) and provided background to its 
establishment in 2000, the chief aims and the statutory obligation under Section 
40 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998.  HM Inspectorate of Probation (HMIP) 
had undertaken an inspection of the service and their findings and 
recommendations were included within the report.

It was suggested that a letter be written to the Chief Executive of the Youth 
Justice Service to outline the Committee’s concern around the challenge for the 
service due to the delay in the notification of the Youth Justice Grant.  This was 
moved and seconded as an additional recommendation to those listed in the 
report.

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/site/mg_bounce.php?mg_a_id=29924&mg_m_id=5714&language=en_GB
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/site/mg_bounce.php?mg_a_id=29924&mg_m_id=5714&language=en_GB
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=512&MId=5714&Ver=4&LLL=0
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=512&MId=5714&Ver=4&LLL=0
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/site/mg_bounce.php?mg_a_id=29805&mg_m_id=5714&language=en_GB
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/site/mg_bounce.php?mg_a_id=29805&mg_m_id=5714&language=en_GB
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s82796/Youth%20Justice%20Service%20Inspection.pdf?LLL=0


It was also suggested that a letter be written to James Warr, Senior Manager for 
Flintshire Youth Justice Service and his team to thank them for the positive 
findings of the HMIP Inspection, as outlined within the report.  This was moved 
and seconded as an additional recommendation to those listed in the report.

The recommendations within the report were supported.

RESOLVED:

(a) That members note the recommendations from the HMIP Inspection Report 
and are assured of the quality of provision of the Flintshire Youth Justice 
Service;

(b) That members endorse a robust approach to seeking the identified support 
that is currently identified as lacking from external partners;

(c) That a letter be written to Welsh Government (WG) outlining the 
Committee’s concern around the challenge for the service due to the delay 
in the notification of the Youth Justice Grant; and

(d) That a letter be written to the Senior Manager for Flintshire Youth Justice 
Service and his team to thank them for the positive findings of the HMIP 
Inspection, as outlined within the report.

25. SCHOOL RESERVES YEAR ENDING 31 MARCH 2023 AND DEMOGRAPHICS 
(Link to Recording)

In presenting the report (agenda item number 6) the Chief Officer (Education & 
Youth) explained that the level of school reserves had decreased considerably 
across all sectors over the past year and she outlined the key factors for this 
reduction.  The Strategic Finance Manager (Schools) provided detailed 
information on the school reserves, which included a summary for all sectors 
together with information on demographics and risk management.

The recommendation within the report was supported.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee note the level of reserves as at the 31 March 2024 and 
overview of schools’ current financial position, as outlined within the report.

26. YOUNG FLINTSHIRE PARTICIPATION MODEL (Link to Recording)

The Learning Advisor – Health, Wellbeing & Safeguarding introduced the report 
(agenda item number 7) which provided an overview of the proposed Young 
Flintshire Participation Model for children and young people to have their voice 
heard around matters which affected them and speak to key decision makers in 
the local authority.
  
The recommendation within the report was supported.

RESOLVED:

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/site/mg_bounce.php?mg_a_id=29804&mg_m_id=5714&language=en_GB
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s83025/School%20Reserves%20Year%20Ending%2031%20March%202023%20and%20Demographics.pdf?LLL=0
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/site/mg_bounce.php?mg_a_id=29806&mg_m_id=5714&language=en_GB
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s82688/Young%20Flintshire%20Pilot%20Strategy.pdf?LLL=0


That the Committee understands and supports the Young Flintshire
Participation Model to engage children and young people in Flintshire in
matters that impact on them and provide a mechanism for decision makers
to hear their views.

27. ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2023/24 TO INCORPORATE THE 
COUNCIL PLAN END OF YEAR PERFORMANCE REPORT 2023/24 (Link to 
Recording)

The Chief Officer (Education & Youth) introduced the report (agenda item number 
8) which provided an overview of how well the Council had performed against its 
Well-being Objectives, Priorities and Sub-priorities at the end of the financial year 
2023/24 of the Council Plan (2023-28).  Specific sections of the report were 
highlighted to Members. 

The recommendation within the report was supported.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee support the 2023/24 Annual Performance Report, combined 
with the Council Plan End of Year 2023/24 Performance Report, noting the 
performance achieved.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - TO 
CONSIDER THE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED:

That the press and public be excluded for the remainder of the meeting for the 
following item by virtue of exempt information under paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).

28. LEISURE, LIBRARIES, PLAY, AND MUSEUM SERVICES UPDATE REPORT

The Strategic Executive Officer introduced the report which outlined the progress 
made in exploring a new grant arrangement with Aura and an associated 
compliant subsidy control assessment.

Councillor Carolyn Preece moved the following amended recommendations, 
which were seconded by Councillor Bill Crease:-

 That a special meeting of the Education, Youth & Culture Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee was held as soon as possible and prior to the next 
Cabinet meeting;

 That the Committee require that a copy of the contract offered to Aura be 
produced at that meeting or made available to Committee Members prior 
to the meeting and all other necessary documents; and

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/site/mg_bounce.php?mg_a_id=28876&mg_m_id=5714&language=en_GB
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/site/mg_bounce.php?mg_a_id=28876&mg_m_id=5714&language=en_GB
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s500003166/Council%20Plan%20202328%20End%20of%20Year%20Performance%20Monitoring%20Report%20for%20202324%20EYC%20OSC.pdf?LLL=0


 That pending this meeting the Education, Youth & Culture Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee strongly recommends a new agreement on 
reasonable terms is signed with Aura.

The Facilitator reported that advice had been provided to Councillor Preece, prior 
to the meeting, that it was not appropriate for a copy of the contract to be 
provided to Members.  Councillor Preece provided the Committee with a 
response that she had given to the Democratic Services Manager ahead of the 
meeting.  

RESOLVED:

(a) That a special meeting of the Education, Youth & Culture Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee is held as soon as possible and prior to the next 
Cabinet meeting; 

(b) That the Committee requires that a copy of the contract offered to Aura be 
produced at that meeting or made available to Committee Members prior to 
the meeting and all other necessary documents; and 

(c) That pending this meeting, the Education, Youth & Culture Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee strongly recommends a new agreement on reasonable 
terms is signed with Aura.  

29. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

None.

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 4.30 pm)

…………………………
Chair

Meetings of the Education, Youth & Culture Overview & Scrutiny Committee are 
webcast and can be viewed by visiting the webcast library at http://flintshire.public-
i.tv/core/portal/home

http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

